INCORPORATED VILLAGE OF FARMINGDALE

PUBLIC HEARING

PLEASE BE ADVISED, that a public hearing will be held by the Board of Trustees of the Inc. Village of Farmingdale on Monday, March 1, 2021 at 8:00 p.m. at Village Hall, 361 Main Street, Farmingdale, NY 11735, to consider the adoption of Local Law 4 of 2021 Amending the Code of the Incorporated Village of Farmingdale to add Chapter 497A Authorization to override the New York State tax levy limit.

The code of the Incorporated Village of Farmingdale shall be amended as follows:

Chapter 497A – Authorization to Override Tax Levy Limit

- (A) Authority. This local law is adopted pursuant to General Municipal Law §3-c(5), which expressly authorizes the Village to adopt a budget that requires a tax levy that is greater than the tax levy limit for the coming fiscal year provided that Village first enacts, by a vote of sixty percent of the Village Board of Trustees, a local law to override such limit for such coming fiscal year.
- (B) Authorization. The Village Board of Trustees is hereby authorized to adopt a budget for the Village of Farmingdale for the fiscal year 2021/2022 that requires a real property tax levy in excess of the limits set forth in General Municipal Law §3-c.
- (C) Severability. If any clause, sentence, paragraph, subdivision, or part of this Local Law or the application thereof to any person, firm or corporation, or circumstance, shall be adjudicated by any court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid or unconstitutional, such order or judgment shall not affect, impair, or invalidate the reminder thereof, but shall be confined in its operation to the clause, sentence, paragraph, subdivision, or part of this Local Law or in its application to the person, individual, firm or corporation or circumstance, directly involved in the controversy in which such judgment or order shall be rendered.
- (D) Effective date. This local law shall take effect immediately upon adoption, and a copy thereof shall be transmitted to the New York State Secretary of State.

All parties in interest and citizens will be given an opportunity to be heard at such hearing.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Brian Harty, Village Administrator Clerk /Treasurer

DATED: February 17, 2021

PUBLISH: Observer